
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. SJC-12482

JEFFREY ROBERIO,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

PAUL TRESELER,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General

Matthew P. Landry, BBO # 690441
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2677
email: Matthew.Landry@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The 1996 amendment applies retroactively to offenses
 committed prior to its enactment.....5

 A. Retroactive application of the amended version of
 § 133A is consistent with the manifest intent of the
 Legislature.....7

 B. Applying the 1996 amendment only to crimes committed
 after its effective date, as Roberio asks, would be
 repugnant to the context of the statute.11

 II. The fact that parole eligibility for juvenile first-degree murder
 offenders postdated the 1996 amendment by 17 years carries no
 negative implications for Roberio or others in his position.13

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales,
514 U.S. 499 (1995).....6, 18

Clay v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.,
475 Mass. 133 (2016)..... 13, 16, 17

Commonwealth v. Barger,
402 Mass. 589 (1988).....5, 10

Commonwealth v. Bradley,
466 Mass. 551 (2013).....7, 8, 9, 11

Commonwealth v. Brown,
466 Mass. 676 (2013)..... 16, 17

Commonwealth v. Bruno,
432 Mass. 489 (2000).....7

Commonwealth v. Cory,
454 Mass. 559 (2009).....7, 10

Commonwealth v. Greenberg,
339 Mass. 557 (1959).....5

Commonwealth v. Roberio,
428 Mass. 278 (1998).....9

Commonwealth v. Roberio,
440 Mass. 245 (2003).....9

Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for the Suffolk Dist.,
466 Mass. 655 (2013)..... 14, 15, 17

Doe v. State,
688 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 2004).....16

<i>Gaffney v. Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd.</i> , 423 Mass. 1 (1996).....	10
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Garney v. Massachusetts Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 469 Mass. 384 (2014).....	7
<i>Hanlon v. Rollins</i> , 286 Mass. 444 (1934).....	7
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	6
<i>Moe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 467 Mass. 598 (2014).....	7
<i>Stewart v. Chairman of Massachusetts Parole Bd.</i> , 35 Mass. App. Ct. 843 (1994).....	6
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
G.L. c. 127, § 133A.....	5, 8, 9
G.L. c. 4, § 6.....	7, 11
St. 1996, c. 43.....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2 N.J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 41.04.....	7
